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DISCLAIMER: In accordance with the Community Safety and Policing Act and the Freedom of Information
and Protection of Privacy Act, the summary below has been de-identified to remove the personal information
of individuals, including public complainants and persons who were the subject of the investigation.

DE-IDENTIFIED SUMMARY UNDER SECTION 167(2) OF THE CSPA
Original Police Service: Date of Complaint: April 3, 2025
Type of Investigation:
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Service Investigations Referred to:

|| De-identified Summary of Complaint ||

A comprehensive investigation was embarked upon by the || | | - oiice Service
involving potential trafficking of narcotics and firearms. On April 3, 2025, this investigation led to an
arrest of an individual who had ties to two residences both of which were subject to an application
for judicial authorization to search. One of these residences is that of the complainant in this
matter.

The complainant reports his disdain in relation to police entering his residence and removing all
parties and not allowing anyone in without a search warrant.

The complainant was advised a search warrant was being sought.

Once the complainant discovered the warrant was not granted he is upset by the disruption put on
him for "nothing".
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|| Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations ||

Allegation #1 — It is alleged that on or about April 3, 2025, RO1 did conduct themselves in a
manner that undermined, or was likely to undermine, public trust in policing, contrary to section 10
of the Code of Conduct, Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195(a) of
the Community Safety and Policing Act, R.S.0. 2019.

Allegation #2 — It is alleged that on April 3, 2025, RO1 did, by act or omission, fail to perform their
duties appropriately without lawful excuse, that RO1 knew or reasonably ought to have known
that their act or omission would amount to failure to perform their duties appropriately, contrary to__
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|| Decision and Reasons

The investigation involved in this complaint and the role of RO1 was in compliance with the
policies and procedures outlined in the General Orders of theﬁ?olice Service,
namely GO 095.10 pertaining to Major Incidents & Routine Criminal Investigations as well as GO
117.11 pertaining to Search & Seizure.

The actions taken by RO1 were lawful and supported through Common Law, Case Law and in
compliance with the Criminal Code of Canada.

RO1 acted in good faith and was professional when interacting with those involved in the incident,
which did not include the complainant.

Subsequently, it is the findings of the investigator that both Allegation #1 and #2 are
unsubstantiated.
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